
 
City of Grass Valley  

City Council 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

 

Title: Bennett Street Bridge Maintenance Project – Authorization to Award Contract 

CEQA: Categorically Exempt – Section 15301 “Existing Facilities” 

Recommendation: That Council 1) award a contract for the Bennett Street Bridge 
Maintenance Project to Central Valley Engineering & Asphalt, Inc., 2) authorize the Mayor 
to execute the construction contract, subject to legal review, 3) authorize the City Engineer 
to approve construction change orders for up to 10% of the contract amount and 4) authorize 
the Finance Director to execute a Budget Amendment necessary to fund the project fully. 
 

Prepared by: Bjorn P. Jones, PE, City Engineer 

Council Meeting Date:  9/24/2024                  Date Prepared:  9/19/2024 

Agenda:  Consent                    

 

Background Information:  The Bennett Street Bridge Maintenance Project involves the 
pavement resurfacing of a section of Bennett Street from East Main Street to Hansen 
Way. Project work includes pavement grinding, replacement and overlay, utility 
adjustments, pavement marking, and striping. 
 

Bids were opened on September 3, 2024, and five bids were received.  A bid summary is 
attached. Staff reviewed the low bid of $137,390.00 submitted by Central Valley 
Engineering & Asphalt, Inc. and determined the bid to be complete and responsive.   
 

Staff recommends that the Council award the construction contract to Central Valley 
Engineering & Asphalt, Inc., in the amount of $137,390.00, authorize the mayor to execute 
the contract, and authorize the City Engineer to approve construction change orders up to 
10% of the contract amount. Also requested is authorization of a Budget Amendment of 
$40,000 in Gas Tax Funds to fully fund the project. 
 

Council Goals/Objectives:  The Bennett Street Bridge Maintenance Project executes 
portions of work tasks towards achieving/maintaining the Strategic Plan Goal – City 
Infrastructure Investment 
 

Fiscal Impact:   The Bennett Street Bridge Maintenance Project was budgeted at 
$115,000 in the 24/25 FY CIP Budget, funded with a combination of Highway Bridge 
Program (HBP) funds and local gas tax funds. A budget amendment of $40,000 in 
available Gas tax funds will fully fund the project. 
 

Funds Available:   Yes    Account #:  300-406-TBD 
 
 
Reviewed by: City Manager   Attachments: Bid Summary 


